

No. 21-55459

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

AMY THOMAS-LAWSON; BRENDA BOLEY; MIGUEL PADILLA; WILLIAM GREEN,
on behalf of themselves and all those similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 20-cv-7301 (The Hon. Otis D. Wright, II)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Hassan A. Zavareei
Kristen G. Simplicio
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 973-0900

Annick M. Persinger
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1101
Los Angeles, CA 90924
(213) 425-3657

Patricia M. Kipnis
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
923 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 324-8219

Deepak Gupta
Linnet Davis-Stermitz
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

James L. Kauffman
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Suite 540
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 463-2101

October 14, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Pertinent statutory text.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Regulatory background.....	8
C. Factual background.....	11
D. Procedural background.....	13
Summary of argument.....	16
Standard of review.....	20
Argument.....	20
I. The plain text of the FDCPA forecloses debt collectors from imposing extra fees on consumers through contracts other than the original agreements creating the debt.....	21
A. By its text and structure, § 1692f(1) specifies when and how a contract may authorize the collection of an “amount.”.....	22
B. Nothing in the text of the “permitted by law” exception authorizes the collection of an “amount” specified in some separate contract between a debt collector and a consumer.....	26

C.	The agencies tasked with interpreting the FDCPA, together with the majority of federal courts, have arrived at the same conclusion.....	33
D.	The policy arguments to the contrary are unavailing.....	36
E.	Applied here, this interpretation of § 1692f(1) requires reversal and remand on each of the plaintiffs’ claims.	41
II.	Even if debt collectors could justify extra pay-to-pay fees by imposing their own new contracts on consumers, that would be an affirmative defense—and the district court erred in imposing on the plaintiffs the burden to plead its negation.	42
A.	The ordinary rule is that the party seeking to claim the benefit of an exception to the prohibition of a statute bears the burden of pleading, and ultimately proving, that it is so entitled.	43
B.	The “permitted by law” exception is an affirmative defense on which Carrington bears the burdens of pleading and proof.	45
1.	The text and history of the FDCPA show that whether an amount is “permitted by law” is an affirmative defense.	45
2.	The debt collector is best positioned to establish that an enforceable contract was formed or to point to legal authority supporting its fees.	48
	Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	23, 24, 32
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	22, 40
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	23
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	22
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Jaredco, Inc.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	37
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	18, 37
<i>Builders Bank v. Oreland, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1383308 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015)	33
<i>Burdon Cent. Sugar Refining Co. v. Payne</i> , 167 U.S. 127 (1897)	26
<i>Campbell v. MBI Associates, Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	41
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963, 970 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	27, 31

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012) 32

Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.,
460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....25, 47

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California v. Construction Laborers Pension
Trust for Southern California*,
508 U.S. 602 (1993)48

Del Campo v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (N.D. Cal. June 3, 2010)..... 31, 47

Diaz v. Kubler Corp.,
785 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Dixon v. United States,
548 U.S. 1 (2006).....44

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.,
824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)20

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate,
990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993)44

Estate of Campbell v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2020 WL 5104538 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020) 40

Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
793 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015)19, 43, 46, 48

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) 29

Federal Communications Commission v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003) 27

Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,
314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... 40

Flores v. Collection Consultants of California,
2015 WL 4254032 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015)..... 40, 47

FMC Corp. v. Holliday,
498 U.S. 52 (1990) 27

Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.,
765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988)..... 24

Fusco v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2020 WL 2519978 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2020) 35

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009) 22

HCSC-Laundry v. United States,
450 U.S. 1 (1981) 25

Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC,
829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) 22

In re Sterten,
546 F.3d 278 (3d. Cir. 2008)48

Jemzura v. Jemzura,
330 N.E.2d 414 (N.Y. 1975)..... 24

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 22

Lembeck v. Arvest Central Mortgage Co.,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 35, 37, 41

Lewis v. Quality Coal Corp.,
270 F.2d 140 (7th Cir. 1960) 33

Lish v. Amerihome Mortgage Co.,
2020 WL 6688597 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020).....36, 37, 40

Long v. United States,
199 F.2d 717 (4th Cir. 1952).....30

Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.,
883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)44

Maronyan v. Toyota Motor Services, U.S.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) 42

McCormick v. 7-Eleven,
2009 WL 10704103 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2009)..... 34

McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,
637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)19, 46

McFadden v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC,
2021 WL 3284794 (D.D.C. 2021) 35

McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2017 WL 3315375 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 3, 2017) 35

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996)31

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 25

Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.,
746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....48

Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.,
886 F.2d 22, 27 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 38

Quinteros v. MBI Associates, Inc.,
999 F. Supp. 2d 434 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 38

*R.M. Perlman, Inc. v. New York Coat, Suit, Dresses, Rainwear & Allied Workers’
Union Local 89-22-1, I.L.G.W.U., AFL-CIO*,
33 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1994) 33

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 26

Retired Employees Ass’n of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange,
266 P.3d 287 (Cal. 2011) 24

Richardson v. National City Bank of Evansville,
141 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1998) 40

Rumsey Indian Rancheria v. Wilson,
64 F.3d 1250 (1994) 29

Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005) 43, 44

Schwarm v. Craighead,
552 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2008)..... 47

Simmet v. Collection Consultants of California,
2016 WL 11002359 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2016)..... 41

Smith v. Berryhill,
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)..... 22

Smith v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)..... 48, 49

Torliatt v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2020 WL 1904596 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)..... 41

Tuttle v. Equifax Check,
190 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 31, 36

United States Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Monex Credit Co.,
931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 43, 44, 50

United States v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005) 48

United States v. First City National Bank of Houston,
386 U.S. 361 (1967)..... 18, 44, 45

United States v. Franchi-Forlando,
838 F.2d 585 (1st Cir. 1988) 46

United States v. Johnson,
529 U.S. 53 (2000)..... 25

United States v. Launder,
743 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 28

West v. Costen,
 558 F. Supp. 564 (W.D. Va. 1983)..... 28, 31, 35

Statutes

14 U.S.C. § 1903 32

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1692b(3) 46

15 U.S.C. § 1692f 4, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) 9

15 U.S.C. § 719g(a) 31

15 U.S.C. § 719g(c) 31

18 U.S.C. § 3171(b) 32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 10140 32

California Civil Code § 1788.14(b) 42

California Civil Code § 1788.17 42

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) 4, 7

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(2) 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58(c)(2)(B)3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....19, 43

Regulatory Materials

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Compliance Bulletin 2017-01: Phone Pay Fees*, 82 Fed. Reg. 35,936 (Aug. 2, 2017)..... *passim*

Federal Trade Commission, *Statement of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act*, 53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988) *passim*

Fees and charges after endorsement, 24 C.F.R. § 203.552 (2021) 42

Other Authorities

1 Williston on Contracts § 1.6 (4th ed.)..... 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 28

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769).....44

Jake Halpern, *Pay Up, A Debt Collector Struggles to Stay Out of Debt*, *The New Yorker* (Oct. 11, 2010)..... 7

Merriam-Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986) 28

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed 2010) 28

Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of the Law* (7th ed. 2007).....49

Richard A. Posner, *The Economics of Justice* (1981)48

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 cmt. a (1981)..... 24

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 30, 40

The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearing on H.R. 11969 Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs of the House Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs, 94th Cong. (1976)..... 5, 6, 39

*The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearing on H.R. 29 Before the Subcommittee on
Consumer Affairs of the House Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban
Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)*5, 6
